
Decision No. 45068 

BEFORE TP.E PUBLIC UT!1ITIES COMMISSION OF. THE STATZ OF CALIFOH.NIA· 

) 
In the ~atter of the App~ication ) 
of the Southern Californla Water ) 
Compa~y for authority to withdraw ) 
the Gardena-Lawndale Area from its ) 
Central District and ~ke it a ) 
separate operating district to be ) Application No. 31376 
known as the Gardena-Lawndale District; ) 
to set up fixed capital in accordance ) 
with historical cost study; and to ) 
increase water rates in the Cardena- ) 
Lawnd~le District.. ) 

o 'Mel veny & r1yers by L .. If." ','lrig;h-e for 
applicant; P. L" Garver for 
K. Charles Bean, Chief Engineer for the 
Department of Public Utilities and 
Transportation, City of Los Angeles; 
Neale Houston for Burton S .. Grnnt of 
Department 0;1' Wa'C~r and Power, City of 
Los ~~geles; Earl P .. Powers for people of 
Gardena; Ern~ st L. Stoc!<ton, Consumer; 
!:Trs. Charles D. ~'Jebstcr, Consumer; 
c. T" L'less lor the Staff of the Public 
Utilities Commission. 

o PIN ION ...... _-_ ....... -

Southern California iiatcr Company 7 a California 

corporation and applicant herein. by the above-entitled ~ppli­

cation filed Y~y 5, 1950, requests an order of the Commission 

3uthorizing it to withdraw the Cardena-Lawndale Area from it3 

Central District, make it a separato operating district and 

increase the rates in such .lrea. The Garden.l-Lawnda.le Are::. 

is located in Los Angelos County south of the central portion 

or the City of Los Angeles and includes the City or Card~na 

and unincorporntt:d tcrritO~J we::;t of Gardena.. A proposed St:t 

of rates for the G~rdcna-L~wndale District is attached to the 

a?:Jlication Rnd marked EyJlibit A. A public hcC'.ring on this 

-1-



A-3137o • 
a~?lication was held before Examiner Edwards on October 5, 

1950, at LO$ Angeles-, California. At this hearine, applicant 

r~qu~sted amendment of the· application to change the ?rayer 

so as to make the historical cost figures subject to further 

study before approval. In addition, on Sept~mber 22, 1950, 

applicant filed an Amendment to Apnlication to abandon a 

separate irrigation system and withdraw the special irrigation 

rate. 

Applicant is engaged in the business of rendering 

water service to various corn:nunities in Southern Californi~ 

~~d, in addition, to South Sacramento. The company also is 

engaged in the distribution or electriC energy in the 

vicinity of Big Bear Lake, San Bernardino County, and in the 

manufacture or icc at B:lrstow. :~ater sales produce by far 

the largest share of r~vcnueswith electric and ice aceountin~ 

for only S% in 19~9. The Gardena-La'~dale District of the 

Southern C~li£ornia :v~ter Company at present rate levels 

~ccounts for approximately 10% of th~ totn1 water revenues of 

th~ company, and about 25~ of t.he revenues from t.he Central 

District of which it was a part. 

Facilities of applic~nt for serving water to 

customers in this district consist ¢f production, transmiSSion, 

storage, ."nd distribution equipment. ~Jater supply is at 

present largely produced from wells. This supply i:3 $upple­

J:lented by water received, from the ~!est Basin' Hunicipo.l Water 

District, which in turn obtains water from the I:1etropolitan 

Water District of Southern California. ~latcr is stored in a 

250,000-gallon elevated storage tank, deSignated as the Doty 

'I'a.'1k, and in 1,400,000 gallons of reservoir capacity located 

on high ground at the Budlong Pl~~t. This latter stora~e 

-2-



A-31376 AB - • 
facility also serves the Normandie District. As of. 

December 31, 1949, there were 634,$00 lineal feet of pipe 

being used to distribute water to 9,e76 customers located in 

the Garden~-Lawndale Distric~. Some 3~9 fire hydrants also 

are connected to this distribution system. 

The rate changes proposed by applicant are estimated 

to increase revenues by $104,100 in the year 1951. In p;cneral, 

the company seeks to increase revenues by approximately 36% in 

this district in order to bring the rate of return in this 

area in 1951 from an estimated 2.61% up to 6.02%. Applicant 

claims that the necessit.y for this substantial incre::a·se at this 

time is due to the disproportionate amount of new capital which 

has been rcC!uired in this area since the close of ~vorld 1,'lar II. 

A sizable portion of the system ha~ been built up in recent 

years at high postwar labor and material unit costs which are 

:ora.ctic~lly double ?rewar unit cost.s. In th~ six-year period 

from 1945 to end of 1951, a~plicant estimated the cash outlay 

for new construction in this district to be $954~952, which 

re?r~s0nts ne~rly onc-h:l.lf of the:: estimated total capital of 

$2,015,373 as of December 31, 1951. In addition, there is ~ 

deficient water sup~ly within the w~st b~sin ar~a and it is 

necessary for the utility to purchase supp1crncnt~1 water 

supplied through the Color~do River Aqu~duct. Colorado. Riv~r 

water costs raor~ than wat.~r prod'lc~d locally. 

Applicant r.e~uest$ authority to incrco.s~! the pres~,:nt 

basic residential wat~r rate fro~ $1.25 per month for first 

1,000 cubic feet to $1.75 for the f.irst 900 cubic feet.. 

9,uantity rates which now stnrt at 11 cents per 100 cubic feet. 

are proposed at 15 cents. Parallel increases in minimum 

char,~~s for met~rs lar,r.;er than 5/$ inch x 3/4 inch arc . 

-;-



A-31376 • 
propos~d. rJo increase in t!'J.(: rate for hydrant. r~ntals is ~ro­

posed. Since there is no longer .:;ny surplus of wiater from 

".,ells in the are~, e.3.rnin~s from. irrigation sales arc cxpcc't~d 

to decline sharply on the assu~ption th~t the Commission Will 

per:li't the company to withdraw th~ special irrig:.tion rat~, 

Schedule No .. 5, cov'~ring sale of sur,lus 'lIcll water. 

Customer Statern~nts 

Sever~l consumers, ns well .:lS thcir representatives, 

c.p,cQ.red at the he.;l.ring und mad~ statements in opposition to 

the 1'::'o1'050d increas\~.. Princip';1.l complaint was occasioned by' 

the fact th~t the proposed incrc~s~ in rates is due in part to 

tho cxtrD. co:zt of Color,:.do River wat~r compared to local 

production. ~n0n the consumers in th~ Gardena-L~wndale Area 

vott:d to join thl.! ':~cst Basin ~1unicipc.l W~itcr District, they 

wer~ of t he opinion there would be no increase in wolt::r rat~$ 

becllus~ th~y wer~ payin:; taxes to the Mctropolit3.n ilnter 

Dis't::'ict of Southern California. 

Ap,licant's ~rosident answered thcs~ compl~ints by 

testifying that the 't-lctropolitc.n ~1.~,tC'r District is finrulC(;!d 

by tax levy on all l~nd in th~ district and by th~ sale of 

watGr to distribu:cin,; agr.mcics. ~:unicipal, as well as 

-oriV.ltc d.istributing :lgcncies., f~re rc~uir~d to 1'<1y for 

Colorado Rivc::r :lfc.tcr C\t Co wholcsc.le rn:Ce. The coct of this 

'{.rater would b~ much gr~ntcr if thcrc were no t,~x rcvonu{~s to 

defray pnrt of t!i.c cost o£ bringing it all of 'the w:)"y ncross 

th~ state. 

As WI~ s;~e this problem, t~.xes p.:lid by these consum­

ers ar0 reflected ~s n credit on t~e wholcs~lc wat~r cost 

~,ssess(:d to the utility. Tho local under~round water :u,ply 

\ is bcin~ r.:pidly dcp10ted, .:md the Colorado River sU'Dtlly is 

-4-



A-31376 • 

: 

the only reasonably available source of this vit~l commodity. 

As time passes, more and more of the compnny's su,ply will 

hav~ to b~ purchased from the district. Obviously, the 

company's cost of r(::ndering utility service ',.,111 be lezs th.1n 

if it had to ?ay a wholesale r~tc for wuter, that did not 

rcfl·~ct tho,: t~x advantage. This lesst:r co st is r·~f1cctcd in 

rct~il ratQ lcv~ls, which would eventually h~v~ to be higher 

w~~c there no tax l~vics. 

Summary of Earnings - Pr~scnt Rnt~5 

In det~rmining t.he VA.1.:di ty of l:l;'plic:i:tnt f s request 

for hieh~r rates, we h~v~ reviewed th0 utility's imm€diate 

past, pr~s~nt, 3nd for0c~st~d cxp~nscs and costs of r~nder-

in; service. Both .lpplicClnt and th~~ 'Commission st~ff sub­

~~tted eSti~1tcs of revenues raflccting prcs~nt rates, 

eX?~nses, r~te base ;.~d rClt~ of rp.turn for ye~rs 1949, 1950, 

~d 1951, The follOwing tabl.1 briefly 1'rasents t h~ r~s'Jlts 

·?S t~stified tobY th(~ parties: 

Ite::'t 

: 

C~rd~nA-t~wn~l~ Oi~triet - Summ~ry of E,~i~gs 
PrE)~ent R:~te~ 

1242 : 12~O : - !~21 
: Stat!' : Co~pa.ny: Stai'! ! Compmy: Sta.r! : Compnny 
:EY.hibit 11~Exbibit 6 :!iXhibit ll:rxhibit 6 : Exhibit l1:achibit 6 

1. Operating 
Revenues $ 251,400 $ 251,400 $ 264,)00 ;$ ~6) .. 900 ~ 290,400 ;;:, 289,9CO 

2. Operating 
Expenses 194 .. )38 190,642 2137 691 2l0,.350 2J.J.,996 247,700 

3. Net 
Revenue 57 .. 062 60,758 50,609 5.3,550 4$,404. 1..2,200 

4. Rate B:l.se 
(Depree) 1,27$,000 1,282 .. 800 1,376,000 1,381,800 1,627,000 1,619,200 

5. Rate of 
Return 4 .. 46% 4.74% 3.6~ 3.88% 2.79% 2.61% 

-5-



T/Jhile the rates of r0turn computed by t,h~ st.:lfi' var--/ 

slightly with those computed oy the eomp~ny, ther~ is no disn­

greement that the downward trend which the- comp.:tny ceek~ to 

correct is evident in both s~ts of comput·ltions., The staf!" s 

rev.:nu~ estimate is slightly hig.lj,er than the applico.nt's, 'but 

the expense csti~te is lower. The resulting net rCV0nue is 

7.6% higher under the. st~ff's computation. 

The net rat~ b~se on which a pplicant is allowed to 

C<lrn 0. fzir rtlturn is comprised of C(lp::'t,:ll invcs.ted in plant, 

:olus working C.:pit:ll items consisting of materi.:lls ~nd 

supplies and working co.sh c~pit~l, less customers' advances 

for construction and deprcci~tion, reserve. Becauso this 

company oper:.!tes over ~ considerable ,'3.rca and hns fncilities 

outsid~ of this district that arc in part used for this ser­

vice, it is neccs'sClry t 0 ~ ssi~ a ~ortion of the cc.pital 

inv·~st(!d in outside facilities to, t his district. Itoms pro­

r.:.tcd consist of wat~r supply, $toro.~c and gcnort\l co.pit~l, 

end construction work in "rogress. These outsid'c i'o.ciliti\!$ 

are not a controlling it0m, however, ~s only so~c e~ of th~ 

r~to base in this district consists of pror~tcd capit~l; the 

balfl."'l.ce, or 9l~, is .:lctually locutod within the ar~~ of t h<: 

propos~d district. 

Tho staff's ~stimate of rat~ 'bazc 1s ~7,eOO higher 

~hnn tho ~pplic.:lnt's and the rat~ of return is 0.18% greater. 

By ~nd larg0, the di!fcr~nce between the two computations is 

minor and Within the rc.n,p';c of normal 0ztimatinz. d i v.)rgcncc. 

The compa.ny r S rcprcsont~'.tivc:;; offered no obje::ction to the 

stzi'1"'s computo.tion,.D.nd it will be used in judgin~ .:lS to 

th~ nced for nn incrcQse in ro.tc::;. 

-6-



-A-31376 AB • 
Summary of F~~rnings - Pro~osed ~~tes - lq51 

The a:oplicant and t he staff both estimated the ~ff.'cct 

on revenues Md expenses if the rates sug~~st.;;d b~" ''?'P'Olic.':J.nt. 

were in effect for the entire ye~r 1951. The principal ¢l~­

ments of t hose estimates are sUmmD.rized as follovls: 

§U~~1ry of E~rnin~~ in 19~ 
Under Anplic~nt's Pro~osed ~tcs 

Item St.~rf 

Oper~ting Revenues $ ;94,500 $ 
Oper~ting Exp~nses 178,130 
Deprcci~tion 4.1,175 
Tu.xes. 75 t 621 

Tot.ll Expenses 294,996 

Net Revenues ,~, 99',504. 

Rat(;:: Ba.se (Dcp;:'eciated) 1,61; ,000 , 

Rate of Return, 6.17% 

A~plican't 

394,000 
18"4.,500 
,38,400 
72'z600 

296,.;00 

97,500 

1,619,200 

6 .. 02% 

Thcap~lic~nt also made two oth~r computations which 

showed returns of 5 .. $a;~ and 5.16% on the proposed r~tcs. The 

first of these two computations wns under t he assumption that 

the 'Portion of the syst.om loc::l:ted in 'the City of: Los Angeles 

would be sold to th~ city prior to the y~ar 1951. Tho second 

comput~tion assumed both tho sale of th~ ~ortion in 

Los Angeles City a nd ndjudic.~tion of wntt~r riP',."l.tc in the ~lest 

Basin prior 'Co year 1951. \<lith sole of the.- Los An~clcs por-· 

tion, the revenues would decre:!sc and u.'¥'J.it expense per remain';' 

ing customer would incr~~sc. ~cn the court case on w~t~r 

rights is decided, to ho utility expects ~dditioncl r~strictions 

on w.-::.tcr wi thdrawnls from th~ basin; ~s D. cons"=lquenc0 Q\l.c.:lti-

ties of' purchased wnt"'~r would incre.:tso with !.4 result:.lnt over­

all incre::l.st'~ in expense. While it appc~r$ both of these con-

tinzencies would decrc~s0 th~ r~te of return in this ~re~, 

the prob~bility of th~ir h.?ppenin~ prior to J:mu:1ry, 1951, is 

-7-



A-3l376 • 
too conj~ctural to war~ant consideration at this time and no 

weight can be ~ivcn to these contingencies as of this dnte. 

There is no major difference between the two esti­

mates under t he proposed rates. Applicant coneluded that it 

would obtain a return of 6.02%, whereas the sta£fT s estimate 

indicates that the proposed rates will yield a return 

slightly higher, or 6.17%. 

Authorized Rate Changes 

The increasos in rates authorized are set forth in 

Exhibit A ~ttachcd hereto. The company proposed a monthly 

.~l. 75 minimum for the first 900 cubic f~ct or less, with 

block ~ua~tity rates starting at 15 cents ~cr 100 cubic feet. 

Our computation~ indicate that the compa.ny's proposal is at 

~n appropriate level, but w~beli~vo that the rate should 

rei'l~ct a monthly minimum of ~~1.60 with the included Cluantity 

reduced to 800 cubic feet. No chanees in speci~l hydrant or 

muniCipal rntes are being ~~dc. 

The r~venuc from irrig."tion servic'c in 1951 is 

est.im.'lted at ~600. The comp.lny now' has only eight customers 

in 'this class on ~ speci.ll rate schedule- and has requestod 

permission to canc~l and withdre.w the rate Md ab~ndon the 

se'O.';l.rato irrigA.tion syst(?m of old rivet~d steel, eonerot~, 

and vitrified clay ?ipc. The ~ccial irrig~tion rate, 

Schedule No.5, h:;,.s bf.:en closed to new customers since 

February 1, 1944, and apl'liGs only to surplus w:;.tcr ns may be 

avc.ilable at t he ':(~lls. Since t h~ company is now required to 

purchase water to suppl~~cnt its well supply in this area, 

surplus wat.cr is no longer av~i1ab1e. Th~ irrigab1c lnnd is 

r~~idly beiriS subdivided and such ~ernaining CU$tomers .lS 

desire irri~Ation servic.;: in the f'u'turc can obtain it i·rom 

-~-



the domestic system at the general metered ~ervicc rates ... 

The order will authorize the canc€:llation of this sp,~cial 

service. 

Th<: r~t~s to b~ authorized ar~ ~stim.:ltcd to increc.s(! 

gross rev~nucs by ~93,evO and to produce for 1951 a n~t 

revenue of some $94,000 which, on a rate base or $1,613,000, 

should result in a rittc of return of 5.$% in tho Carder.£.-

Lawndale District. 

o R D E R __ iIIIIIIo".... ...... 

Southern California ~'l~ter Compa.ny havinc; ';),'pplied to 

this Commission for an order authorizine the withdrawal of 

the- Gardcn:.t.-La·~dale Area !'rom its Centr(\l District, to m.:lkc 

it a separate district and incrcas~ r~tcs, in such area, ~d 

authorizing the withdrawnl of speci~l irrigation service, D. 

~ub1ic hearin~ hnving been held, the ~att~r ~vin~ been sub­

~itt~d and now being rc~dy for decision, 

IT IS HERZBY FOUND AS A FACT that t h~ / increases in 

rat:!s and cha.rgcs \luthorized herein are justified; ther.~£ore, 

IT IS HERSEY O~D~R8D ~s! ollows : 

1. Applic~nt ~y withdre:..r the G~rdcn.:.-Lawndc1c Area 

from its Centr~l District, make it a scp~rate 

op~rating district, ~nd rcfil~ such portion of 

its t~riff book~s is nec~ss~ry to bo consistent 

2. Coincident with s~ch cha~g~, but nft~~ the 

~frcctived~te of this order, ~?plic~nt is nuthor­

ized to 'file in q,uadruplicC.te: -with this Co:=unission, 

in conformity with General Order No. 96, the 

SChf)dulc of r:.~tt=;)o shown in Exhibit A atto.ch(~d 

-9-



A-3l376 AB - • 
hereto ~nd after not less than five (5) days' 

notice tot he Commission and t he public, to 

mak~ said rates effective for service rendered on 

a~d after December 26, 1950. 

3. Applicant may c3neel, by advice letter filing, 

after the effective date of this order and after 

not less than thirty (30) days f notice: to the 

Commission and to the publie, its Schedule No.5, 

Irrig~tion Service; and rnay thereafter discontinue 

said service from its separate irrigAtion system. 

The effective date of this order sh~llbc twenty (20) 

days ~fter the date hereof. 

~<J~ ... ' Dated at ,San Francisco, California, this. __ ~~~~~ __ __ 

day Of~""'1 /, 1950. 



A-31376 :zs 

Schedule No. 1 

Ar?LICAB!l.ITY 

Applicable to w~tcr ~crvice furni3hed on a motored basis. 

TZRRITvRY 

~'Jithin the COlrdena-!..a.wndale Diotrlct in L03 Angelc3 County, :loS dolin­
c~tecl on tho service ~"e~ map filed her~th. 

RAT::5 

Quantity Crorgc: 

or less • • • .. .. 
J'f)::- 100 cu.. ft • 
per 100 cu. ft .. .. 
~r 100 cu • .ft ... . 

First 
Next. 
Next 
Next 
Next 
wer 

BOO cu. it .. , 
1,700 cu. i't., 
7, 500 cu. ft., 

40,000 cu. ft., 
50,000 cu •. !'t., 

100,000 cu. :Ct., 
per 100 cu. ft. 
}:lor 100 cu. ft·. · . 

Hinimum Charge: 

For 5/e x 3/4-inch meter · . · . · .. .. · For 3/4-ir.ch meter. · · .. . . · · · For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

l-inch meter · · · · · · · l~inch meter . · 2-inch meter • · · · · · · · · ,-inch meter .. .. 
4-inch meter .. · · · · · · .. · 6-inch meter • · · . · · 8-ineh meter • . . 

The !'.ti."'liIrtur.. CMrec "w'ill entitle the 
consumer to tl'lC G,Wlntity of wa.ter which 
tho.t nlOnthly min.:L"'Il\ll': ch.:.rgc will pur­
ch.lce at. the ~u3.ntity Rate. 

EXHIBIT A 

· .. 
· 
· 
· 
.. 

rer Meter 
PeT" Month 

$1.60 
.15· 
.13 
.ll 
.09 
.08 

1.60 
~::.25 
.3~OO 
4.75 
6.50 
9.;0 

12.50 
20.00 
3$.00 


